Public Document Pack

Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement Sub
Committee
Wednesday, 28th January, 2026, 9.30 am

Members of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee
Councillors: | Barlow, K Bloxham (Chair) and O Davey

Venue: Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton

Contact: Sarah Jenkins;
01395 517406 email sarah.jenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)
Tuesday, 20 January 2026

1 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 -5)
2 Apologies

3 Declarations of interest

District Council

East Devon District Council
Blackdown House

Border Road

Heathpark Industrial Estate
Honiton

EX14 1EJ

DX 48808 HONITON
Tel: 01404 515616

www.eastdevon.gov.uk

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making

declarations of interest

4 Matters of urgency
Information on matters of urgency is available online

5 Confidential/exempt items

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt

with in this way.

6 Application forthe grant of a new premises licence for the supply of alcohol to be
consumed OFF the premises at Stranger Tides Brew Co., The Store/The

Workshop, Little Bicton Place, Exmouth EX8 2SS (Pages 6 - 76)

Due to the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 only parties to the hearing are
permitted to address the sub-committee (through their representative as

appropriate).

Decision making and equalities

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic
Services Team on 01395 517546

page 2



Agenda Item 1
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at
Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 8 October 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 11.30 am and ended at 12.48 pm

17 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 July and 13 August
2025

The minutes of the meetings held on 30 July and 13 August 2025 were agreed and
signed as a true record.

18  Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.
19 Matters of urgency
There were no matters of urgency.
20  Confidentiallexempt items
There was one confidential item at minute 23.

21 Review of premises licence Anchor Inn, Sidmouth (reconvened
from 30 July 2025)

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and advised that this was the
reconvened meeting following the adjournment of the initial hearing on 30 July. At the
meeting on 30 July all parties had been given the opportunity to put their case to the Sub
Committee. The purpose of the reconvened meeting was to consider the additional
information received since the adjournment of the hearing on 30 July.

Present at the meeting were: Mr Steven Chalkley, applicant for the review; Mr Stephen
Spencer, accompanying Mr Chalkley; Mr Trevor Fudge, premises licence holder; Ms
Michelle Anning, accompanying Mr Fudge; Ms Denise Thomas, interested person.

The legal advisor, Giles Salter, advised that all parties would be notified of the decision
within five working days.

The Licensing Manager, Phillippa Norsworthy, introduced the report which included the
additional information received and the evaluation by the Environmental Health Officer of
the music noise levels generated from the Anchor Inn beer garden during Sidmouth Folk
Week events.

The Environmental Health Officer, lan Winter, provided a summary of his report following
monitoring of noise levels at the Anchor Inn during Sidmouth Folk Week, with the aim of
forming an acceptable balance of allowing events to continue without causing unfair
disturbance for local residents.

page 3



22

23

Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 October 2025

The Environmental Health Officer responded to questions from Councillors and it was
noted that effective control of noise levels from the sound desk was necessary.

The Sub Committee noted the submission from the applicant for the review. The
Environmental Health Officer had previously responded to the applicant. The response
was read out. It was noted that due to the inflexibility of the location, setting acceptable
noise levels going forwards would mitigate noise disturbance.

The Chairthanked everyone for attending the meeting and advised that all parties would
be notified of the decision within five working days.

Exclusion of press and public

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including
the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set

outin the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interestis in
discussing this item in private session (Part B).

Taxi driver suitability (from 10 September)

The purpose of the item was to determine whether the person named in the reportis a fit
and proper person to continue to be licensed as a Hackney carriage driver.

The Chairintroduced the members of the Sub Committee and the officers in attendance.
The driver and a supporting person were in attendance.
The Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer, Lee Staples, presented the report and outlined the reasons why
the matter had come before the Sub Committee.

The Licensing Officer responded to questions from members.
The driver had no questions for the Licensing Officer.

With the agreement of the Chair, the supporting person, on behalf of the driver,
addressed the Sub Committee and presented the driver's case.

The driver and the supporting person responded to questions from members.
The Chair thanked the driver and the supporting person for attending and advised that
the Sub Committee would retire to make its decision, which would be notified in writing

within five working days.

The driver and supporting person left the meeting.

Attendance List

Councillors present:
page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 October 2025

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair)
O Davey
J Whibley (Chair)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
B Bailey

P Faithfull

M Rixson

Officers in attendance:

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager
Giles Salter, Solicitor

lan Winter, Environmental Health Officer
Zoe Jones, Licensing Officer

Councillor apologies:
Y Levine

Chair Date:

page 5



Agenda ltem 6
]

Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee

Date of Meeting 28 January 2026

Document classification: Part A Public Document L .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Application for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report summary:

The report summarises an application for the grant of a new premises licence to be considered by
the sub-committee.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No []

Policy Framework Yes X No [
Recommendation:

That the licensing sub-committee consider an application for the grant of a new premises licence
for the supply of alcohol to be consumed OFF the premises at Stranger Tides Brew Co, The
Store/The Workshop, Little Bicton Place, Exmouth, EX8 2SS.

Reason for recommendation:

To comply with the statutory process.

Officer: Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager, licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[] Assets and Economy

[] Communications and Democracy

[] Council, Corporate and External Engagement
1 Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

[ Environment - Nature and Climate
Environment - Operational

O Finance

O Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning
[0 Sustainable Homes and Communities

Equalities impact Low Impact

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality consi
[...]
ry Care Trust — No representations.

Home Office — No representations.

Representations and Responses to Notices of Hearing

The Police raised a representation based upon the licensing objectives of the prevention of
crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm.

page 8



5.2

5.3

5.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.2

During the application consultation process, the police reached an ‘agreed position’ with the
applicant. The applicant has agreed to additional conditions being imposed on the
premises licence, should the licence be granted. Please see APPENDIX E.

A total of fifteen representations were received from persons including the Police. Three
representations were withdrawn, and two representations were in support of the application.
Full details of all representations received can be found at APPENDIX F.

Full details of the responses to the Statutory Notice of Hearing are attached at APPENDIX
G, including a summary of key points submitted.

Proposed Operating Schedule and Mediation.

The conditions offered by the applicant on the operating schedule as part of the application
can be found at APPENDIX H.

Devon & Cornwall Police contacted the Licensing Team on 19 December 2025 outlining
their representation relevant to the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of
children from harm licensing objectives. The applicant came to an agreed position with the
Police and accepted the additional conditions to be imposed on the premises licence,
should it be granted.

During the consultation period the applicant was made aware that representations had
been received and, in an attempt, to mediate he submitted a written response to all persons
making a representation. This letter can be found at APPENDIX I. As a result of this letter,
two persons withdrew their representation.

One person who had made an objection to the application submitted a response to the
applicants mediation letter. This response can be found at APPENDIX 1.

Additional correspondence from persons making representations were received in response
to the applicant’s written attempt at mediation. Details of their responses can be found at
APPENDIX I.

The applicant provided a response to the letter dated 3 January and can be seen at
APPENDIXI.

The applicant has met with some of the residents at a local coffee morning to clarify his
business operation and to attempt to alleviate their concerns and has made contact with the
Headteacher of the school next door to the premises.

Relevant Licensing Policy Considerations

Section 3.1.1 of the Policy states: ‘The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Act to carry
out its licensing functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives.’
These are:-

O The prevention of crime and disorder

Q Public safety

O The prevention of public nuisance

O The protection of children from harm

Section 3.1.2 of the policy states: These objectives are the only matters to be taken into
account in determining the application and any conditions attached must be appropriate in

achieving the licensing objectives.
page 9



7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

8

Section 3.1.3 of the Policy states: A licence will only be granted where the Licensing
Authority is satisfied that these objectives have been met.

Conditions
Section 6 of the policy sets out what the Sub Committee should consider before imposing
conditions on a licence.

Section 6.3 of the policy states: Generally, it is recognised that the licensing function is not to
be seen as a mechanism for the general control of anti-social behaviour by
individuals/groups once they are beyond the direct control of the licence holder of any
premises concerned. But the Licensing Authority’s discretion may be engaged if relevant
representations are made and there is an evidential link between the disturbance and the
licensed venue.

Section 6.7 of the policy states: Applicants are encouraged to volunteer their own conditions
by way of an operat
[...]
censing applications was
introduced. The evidential level for Licensing Committees has been lowered so that the
test now is that their decisions need only be ‘appropriate’ and no longer ‘necessary’.

The application being considered is the grant of a new premises licence to permit:

page 12



9.3

9.4

9.5

The supply of alcohol to be consumed OFF the premises:
Monday to Sunday — 09:00-21:30.

The premises opening hours:
Monday to Sunday — 09:00-21:30.

The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is proposed as Mr C Hawkins, who
holds a personal licence issued from East Devon District Council - EDVE2978.

Responses to the Notice of Hearing have been received from the applicant, objectors and
persons supporting the application. At the time of writing this report persons who are
intending to attend the hearing have confirmed their attendance.

The Sub-Committee will now need to consider whether to grant this application as applied
for or as a result of the received representations, refuse the application or grant the
application is a different form.

Legal Advice

1.

As relevant representations have been made in respect of the application, this hearing must
be held. (Relevant representations are about the likely effect of the grant of the application
on the promotion of the licensing objectives, by any person, bodies representing them or
responsible authorities). The sub-committee must disregard any information or evidence not
relevant to the licensing objectives.

The sub-committee must consider this application in accordance with Section 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing functions must be carried out with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. The licensing authority must also have regard to its
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance, but may depart from both if it has
good reason to do so. Those reasons should be stated.

Section 18 of the Act requires the licensing authority to grant a premises licen
[...]
on that right in
the public interest. This means, for example, that it is compliant with the Convention to
impose restrictions, such as those provided in the Licensing Act 2003, upon business
premises where it is in the public interest to do so. On the other hand the same applies to
the owners and occupiers of neighbouring premises.

Appeals

If the sub-committee imposes conditions on the licence with which the applicant disagrees, or
modifies the licensable activities permitted or refuses to specify a person a designated
premises supervisor, he or she may appeal within 21 days of notification of the decision to
the Magistrates’ Court. The applicant may also appeal if an application for a premises
licence is rejected. Those making relevant representations may appeal if they believe that the
licence should not have been granted, or that, when granting the licence, the licensing

page 15



10.

authority ought to have imposed different or additional conditions or excluded a licensable
activity or refused to specify a persona as designated premises supervisor. The magistrates’
court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own decision, or send back the case to the
licensing authority with directions as to how the case is to be dealt with. The magistrates’
court may make any costs order it thinks fit.

Review Provisions

If extended hours/licensable activities are granted, the Licensing Act contains review
provisions which enable any person, bodies representing them or any of the responsible
authorities to apply to this licensing authority for a review of the licence. A hearing follows
which enables the sub-committee to use the normal powers at a hearing (set out above) but
also to suspend the licence for a period of up to three months or to revoke it.

Police Closure

A senior police officer may close any premises for 24 hours (this can be extended) where
s/he reasonably believes there is or is likely imminently to be disorder on, or in or in the
vicinity of the pre
[...]


End

End
End

21:30

21:30

21:30

21:30

21:30

21:30

21:30

21:30

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from

those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

page 25

© Crown copyright




Continued from previous page...

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The main focus of this premises licence is for production of craft beer for a nano brewery.
The risk of crime and disorder is very low as off supplies will be the focus which will mostly be completed online. The
premises will have CCTV so anyone causing a public nuisance will be asked to leave the area and reported to the police .

The sale of the beer will be for consumption off-site only, this will be done online, but click and collect for locals will be a
option on the website. | will be using a specialist delivery service for alcohol, the provider is APC where they run a challenge
25 system so customers will be required to provide identification if they look under 25. Any locals collecting directly from
the brewery will have to go through the same process.

Children will not come to the premises unless with a parent who is collecting orders from the premises.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The business is concerned with Off sales only therefore disorderly behaviour is not anticipated as being a risk. However
measures have
[...]
ardians this is unlikely to change with
the addition of a Nano-brewery close by. Do you really expect primary school children accompanied by
parents to enter a Nano-brewery and seek to purchase alcohol?

Much more pertinent is how to deal with teenagers, who are under the legal age to purchase alcohol. As
clearly stated in his submission a strict Challenge 25 policy will operate, with various check in place if the
products are being delivered by the specialist APC service.

At the Nano-brewery anyone who looks under 25 years of age will be asked to provide valid ID. This is no
different to what happens in pubs , shops and supermarkets around the town and appears to work
successfully. Also the products on sale will be bottle conditioned beers. After being moved they have to be
given some 24 hours to settle again, otherwise the drinker will get a mouthful of unsavoury sediment. It is
unlikely that underage drinkers will seek out a product that has to be left for 24 hours before they can
consume it.

Closing remarks:

How many young entrepreneurs does Exmouth have ? Here you have a young man who has worked hard
learning his trade and is looking to fulfil a dream. He understands the brewing industry and know that
discerning customers want small quantities of high quality goods that they can drink themselves or give as
presents to family and friends. This is a small start-up, that has the potential to grow. If it does grow and |
sincerely hope it does, then the premises at Little Bicton Place will not be suitable and he will have to
move to expand. Here is someone likely to remain in Exmouth, using small commercial premises and
helping the town thrive.

Your sincerely

James S Murray

Report Generate®¥’ 833026

page 50 Page 9 of 15




Application No: 061152

Premises: Stranger Tides Brew Co
The Store/The Workshop, Little Bicton Place, Exmouth, EX8 2SS.

Suggestion:

Person making Representation: B Johnson

Representation Accepted: Representation has been accepted

Reaso
[...]
r the last date for representations which is 30 December 2025. The Notice of Hearing will contain
further details as to the time of the hearing.

The hearing will go ahead as planned unless all representations are withdrawn.

Please note East Devon District Council will close at 12:00 on 24 December and will re-open at 09:00 on 2 January.
I wish you all a happy Christmas and New Year.

Kind regards

Phillippa

Phillippa Norsworthy

Licensing Manager

Housing & Health

East Devon District Council

licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk

page 72



Subject: Re: 061152. Stranger Tides Brew Co - representation
Date: 16 January 2026 16:56:13

Dear Mr Gaunt,
Sorry for not replying sooner. I have been in bed with the flu.

Sorry that you feel the letter didn’t cover everything.

Hours

The hours applied for also include the hours I'm personally allowed to deliver alcohol to
my customers, being that trade or the public. The hours do not mean I'll be there 9:00-
21:00 7 days a week; as I stated in my letter, this is a safety buffer needed so I don't breach
my licensing hours. I have got another brewery licence with hours which are more than I
have asked for, which is also done for the same reason as stated.

Like any new business, the owner would hope their business will grow, as I also state in
my return letter. The premises gives no room for growth, and it's a stepping stone to start
my new business. When/if the time comes, [ will most definitely be looking for a bigger
premise for the growth of my business.

Parking and delivery

I never suggested that the parking rules/law apply less to me but stated that there is already
an issue.

I also say in my letter I will work closely with my delivery couriers if this be receiving or
sending. I have said I will work with APC to try and make collectors during the school
hours.

As for raw materials, | have shown how often that delivery will be for the scale of my nano
brewery, so don't feel like this will cause much disruption, and again, I w
[...]
 additional conditions in part apparently taken from
the model conditions within the EDDC licensing policy, but not all those suggested by me
in my representation, which appear relevant to the proper management of the premises and
your business.

I remain concermed about the impact of your proposals on local residents in what 1s
essentially a residential area, and I will leave it to the judgment of the licensing comunittee
on this. I do however believe that if a licence is granted, the hours should be restricted,
particularly in the evenings and at weekends, again as outlined in my representation.

Given what you state about the management of deliveries, collections and visits to your
premises, and the parking restrictions in force, it would perhaps be appropriate for there to
be attached to any premises licence possibly granted a licensing condition prohibiting
those visiting your premises for collections, deliveries or whatever from stopping or
parking on Little Bicton Place.

Insofar as your suggested management of such parking proved ineffective, this would give
local residents some recourse in the event of issues arising - again a matter for you and
ultimately the Licensing Committee..

Thank you.

EDDC licensing - for your information....thank you.

John Gaunt

page 76



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Application for the grant of a new premises licence for the supply of alcohol to be consumed OFF the premises at Stranger Tides Brew Co., The Store/The Workshop, Little Bicton Place, Exmouth EX8 2SS
	280126 APPENDIX A -Application V2_REDACTED
	280126 APPENDIX B - Street View
	Little Bicton Place - Street View 1
	Little Bicton Place - Street View 2

	280126 APPENDIX C - Inside Plan
	floor plan groundfloor pdf.pdf
	floor plan 1st pdf.pdf

	280126 APPENDIX D - Planning Letter_REDACTED
	280126 APPENDIX E - Police - Agreed Conditions
	280126 APPENDIX F - Representations List_REDACTED
	280126 APPENDIX G - Responses to Notice of Hearing - Stranger Tides


Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held  

Online via the Teams app on 28 January 2026 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.41 am 
 

 
24    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 October 2025 were agreed as a true 

record. 
 

25    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 28. Application for the grant of a new premises licence for the supply of alcohol to 

be consumed OFF the premises at Stranger Tides Brew Co., The Store/The Workshop, 
Little Bicton Place, Exmouth EX8 2SS. 

Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Councillor is a member of The Campaign for Real Ale 
[CAMRA] who had submitted a response to the application. 
 

26    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

27    Confidential/exempt items  

 
There were no confidential or exempt items. 

 
28    Application for the grant of a new premises licence for the supply 

of alcohol to be consumed OFF the premises at Stranger Tides 

Brew Co., The Store/The Workshop, Little Bicton Place, Exmouth 

EX8 2SS  

 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting online due to recent severe 
weather conditions making travelling difficult. 

 
The meeting was a hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the Officers present. 
 

The Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting. 
 

The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a new premises licence 
for the supply of alcohol to be consumed OFF the premises at Stranger Tides Brew Co., 
The Store/The Workshop, Little Bicton Place, Exmouth EX8 2SS. 

 
The applicant, present and entitled to make representations, was Mr Connor Hawkins, 
accompanied by Mr Mike Prudence. 

 
Also present, and entitled to make representations were Mrs Jane Urquhart, Mr Steve 

Murray and Mr Paul Turner. 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 28 January 2026 
 

 
The Licensing Manager summarised the application and made the following points 

regarding the report: 
• The premises was on a narrow street with parking restrictions and street views had been 

included with the report; 

• Clarification on parking restrictions had been received from Devon County Council since 
the report was published; loading was permitted and stationary vehicles should not cause 
an obstruction; 

• A letter from the Local Planning Authority had been included at Appendix D regarding 
planning permission and use class for the property; 

• The agreed position reached with the Police was included at Appendix E of the report; 

• The applicant had attempted mediation and correspondence was included at Appendix I. 

 
Responses to questions for the Licensing Manager from Councillors included the 

following points: 
• The applicant had acknowledged the concerns regarding parking raised in the 

representations and had addressed this issue in the letter included at Appendix I; 
• The Highways Authority could be asked to provide further clarification on parking 

restrictions if needed. 

 

There were no questions for the Licensing Manager from the applicant or from the 
interested persons. 

 
The applicant, Mr Hawkins, made his case for the application and highlighted the 
following: 

• A letter of support from local residents, with 18 signatures, had been received by the 
applicant; 

• A nano brewery required the smallest level of brewing kit and the brewing of small batch, 
high quality artisan beer would be done by hand with as many components sourced as 
locally as possible; 

• The focus of the business was off sales and online sales, including local outlets; 

• The applicant, with 8 years of brewing experience, was unable to take on the cost of a 
retail premises; 

• The premises at Little Bicton Court was too small to accommodate future growth and the 
applicant would move should the business grow and require more space; 

• The applicant had contacted the nearby school, and no reply had been received; 

• It was noted that there was no legal minimum distance between a school and a premises 
producing or selling alcohol; 

• The hours applied for also needed to include the applicant’s time for making deliveries; 

• The premises would not be a shop, but customers could collect in person; 
• No drinking would be permitted on site and CCTV would be in operation both inside and 

outside the premises; 

• Parents picking up children from the nearby school frequently caused obstructions in the 
road; 

• The business would mainly focus on trade customers. 

 
Councillors put questions to the applicant and the applicant’s responses included the 

following: 
• Regarding the likely number of deliveries and collections to the premises, the applicant 

was happy to move boxes to and from nearby Rolle Street in order to minimise any 
disruption due to loading and unloading; 

• Should any issues occur with odour from the brewing process, the applicant could install 
a condensing chimney; 

• The applicant anticipated that the main delivery day to local trade outlets would be a 
Friday. Collections for online sales would be booked in for one day a week. Delivery of 
ingredients would be approximately once every two months; 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 28 January 2026 
 

• A local farmer would take waste from the business which would either be collected or 
delivered by the applicant; 

• The applicant would not charge for local deliveries and there would be no incentive for 
customers to collect from the premises; 

• The large wooden door opened inwards so did not cause an obstruction on the street 
outside; 

• There would be minimal noise from the process; 

• Waste from the business would be recycled or reused wherever possible; 

• The applicant had met with residents from the flats next door who would contact him in 
the event of an issue with odour or noise; 

• The legal advisor clarified that obstructing the road could be lawful, provided that it was 
for a reasonable time and was not excessive or done with intent. 

 
The interested persons put questions to the applicant. Questions and the responses 

included the following points: 
• An interested person highlighted a case which was considered and refused by the 

Secretary of State regarding the use of a class E premises for a nano brewery. The 
interested person queried whether the Local Planning Authority had been aware of the 
case; 

• The legal advisor advised that a premises could be licensed whether or not planning 
permission was in place as these were separate processes; 

• The applicant was applying for longer hours under the licence so as to include local 
delivery times and to future proof himself as he grew the business; 

• The licensed hours referred to the times of day when the sale is appropriated to the 
contract. The licensed hours cover the picking, packing and distribution from the premises 
which holds a premises licence. 

 
The interested persons made their case. 

 
Mrs Urquhart’s objections to the application included the following points: 

• An ambulance was often parked in the layby on Little Bicton Court; 

• The road was inappropriate for the business due to being narrow and with garage doors 
opening onto it; 

• The parking restrictions were already being misused; 

• Other roads would be more suitable for a light industrial premises and the applicant had 
chosen the wrong road due to the difficulties already discussed. 

 
In response to questions from Councillors and from the applicant, Mrs Urquhart 
reiterated that the road was inappropriate for a business producing and selling alcohol 

due to the long hours and with no guarantee that delivery vehicles would park in nearby 
Rolle Street. There was a risk that alcohol would be consumed outside the premises. 
 

The applicant noted that a licence would not be necessary for a business such as a 
greengrocers.  

 
The legal advisor advised that the applicant was under obligation to prevent the 
consumption of alcohol immediately outside the premises, but that this reduced further 

from the premises when it would become a matter for the Police. A licence review could 
be sought in the event of issues arising. 

 
Mr Turner expressed support for Mrs Urquhart’s objections and strongly objected to the 
application on the grounds that the location was completely unsuitable for this type of 

business. A review of the licence could be undertaken, but only if problems were already 
being experienced.  

 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 28 January 2026 
 

Mr Murray was of the view that the number and frequency of deliveries would not be a 
problem. It would be unlikely that customers would consume beer immediately outside 

the premises as bottle conditioned beer had to settle for 24 hours before consumption. 
Local people would either be able to collect or have free local delivery. 
 

There were no questions from Councillors or the applicant for Mr Turner and Mr Murray. 
 

The applicant made his closing statement and thanked everyone for participating and 
discussing the application. Artisan beer had a different customer base from mass 
produced, cheaper products. The applicant’s product was small scale and more 

expensive. The application was supported by the owner of the building. 
 

The Chair thanked everyone for attending given the short notice of changing the meeting 
to online due to the weather conditions. In response to a question from the Chair, those 
participating confirmed that they had no further questions or points to raise. 

 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee’s decision would be notified to all within five 

working days. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
I Barlow 

K Bloxham (Chair) 
O Davey (Vice-Chair for this meeting) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
None  

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Zoe Jones, Licensing Officer 
Lucy Maxwell, Licensing Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 
Cllr Steve Gazzard (reserve member)  

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


